

No. 23-3630

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

PARENTS DEFENDING EDUCATION,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

OLENTANGY LOCAL SCHOOL DISTRICT BOARD OF EDUCATION, ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Ohio
Case No. 2:23-cv-01595-ALM-KAJ

**Brief of Alliance Defending Freedom as Amicus Curiae in
Support of Appellant and for Reversal**

JOHN J. BURSCH
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
440 First Street NW
Suite 600
Washington, DC 20001
(616) 450-4235
jbursch@adflegal.org

TYSON C. LANGHOFER
MATHEW W. HOFFMANN
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
44180 Riverside Parkway
Lansdowne, VA 20176
(571) 707-4655
tlanghofer@adflegal.org
mhoffmann@adflegal.org

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

Disclosure of Corporate Affiliations and Financial Interest

Sixth Circuit

Case Number: 23-3630

Case Name: Parents Defending Educ. v. Olentangy

Name of counsel: Mathew W. Hoffmann

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1, Alliance Defending Freedom

Name of Party

makes the following disclosure:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|-----|
| Corporate Disclosure Statement..... | i |
| Table of Authorities..... | iii |
| Identity and Interest of Amicus Curiae..... | 1 |
| Introduction..... | 2 |
| Background..... | 4 |
| I. The district court permitted Olentangy Local School District to compel students to speak pronouns inconsistent with sex. | 4 |
| II. ADF’s educator-clients believe that sex is immutable and have faced discipline for refusing to speak the opposite message by using pronouns inconsistent with sex. | 7 |
| A. Dr. Nicholas Meriwether | 8 |
| B. Vivian Geraghty..... | 11 |
| C. Tanner Cross, Monica Gill, and Kimberly Wright | 12 |
| D. Pam Ricard..... | 13 |
| Argument..... | 15 |
| I. Declining to use feeling-based pronouns conveys a message, which the district court recognized by substituting its own message for the speaker’s. | 15 |
| II. Forced pronoun usage requires affirming an orthodoxy and doesn’t qualify as curricular speech..... | 19 |
| III. Students and educators can’t avoid using pronouns altogether. | 22 |
| Conclusion | 23 |
| Rule 32(g)(1) Certificate of Compliance..... | 25 |
| Certificate of Service | 26 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|-------------------------|
| <i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2298 (2023) | 1, 17 |
| <i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971) | 17 |
| <i>Hazelwood School District v. Kuhlmeier</i> , 484 U.S. 260 (1988) | 21 |
| <i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995) | 17 |
| <i>Janus v. American Federation of State, County, & Municipal Employees, Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018) | 3, 21 |
| <i>Loudoun County School Board v. Cross</i> , 2021 WL 9276274 (Va. Aug. 30, 2021) | 13 |
| <i>Mahanoy Area School District v. B.L.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2038 (2021) | 23 |
| <i>Meriwether v. Hartop</i> , 992 F.3d 492 (6th Cir. 2021) | 1, 8, 9, 10, 16, 21, 22 |
| <i>Perlot v. Green</i> , 609 F. Supp. 3d 1106 (D. Idaho 2022) | 1 |
| <i>Ricard v. USD 475 Geary County School Board</i> , 2022 WL 1471372 (D. Kan. May 9, 2022) | 1 |
| <i>Riley v. National Federation of the Blind of North Carolina, Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988) | 22 |
| <i>Taking Offense v. State</i> , 281 Cal. Rptr. 3d 298 (Cal. App. 2021) | 18 |

Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski,
141 S. Ct. 792 (2021) 1

Ward v. Polite,
667 F.3d 727 (6th Cir. 2012) 21, 22

West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette,
319 U.S. 624 (1943) 19, 20, 24

Wood v. Arnold,
915 F.3d 308 (4th Cir. 2019) 22

Wooley v. Maynard,
430 U.S. 705 (1977) 23

Other Authorities

Alliance Defending Freedom, *Kansas public school pays \$95K after suspending teacher for refusing to deceive parents* (Aug. 31, 2022) 15

Alliance Defending Freedom, *Victory: Shawnee State agrees professors can't be forced to speak contrary to their beliefs* (Apr. 14, 2022) 10
